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FOREWORD

The thought behind the collection of this material has been
to provide my two sons, Russell and Sheldon Mills, with some
information about their motherts family., They never knew a
granidfather and neither can remember his matertal grandmother
who died when they were very young.

While the story will probably never make the history books,
it is a record of a segment of that vast movement of popu-
lation from Furope to the United States which took place
immediately after the Clvil War., Our forefathers were part
of that horde that tamed the prairie, built homes, farmed
the land, established businesses, encouraged the buillding
of schools apd churches, and all institutions #hat made this
country a good place for their children to live. There was
little money but the heritage was good. There were sound
bodies, good minds, high morel values, indomitable courage,
ambition, but ambition always temvered with the generous sovirit,

Originally it had been my intention to compile information
about &ll of the ddtendants of Reinert Andreas and Caroline
and of Jan and Kajsa Fnglund, It soon became apparent that
this was not feasible if the compilation was to be completes
within a reasonable time. Therefore the Reinertsen Story
has been condensed to the Saga of Hans and Pmma,

follows will, therefore, only interes eir descenddnts.
With the 1nclusion of the names of all of the brothers and
sigsters of Hans and Fmma the way 1s oven for any other mem-

bers of the Reilnertsen or Fnglund families to complete their
branches should they be so inclined.

To the living ~escendents of Hans and Emma may I express my
thanks for the promptness with which you provided me with in-
formation about yourselves and your immediate families,

4 special word of thanks is dus to Florence Reinertsen Bapine
of MNawson Creek, British Columbia. Her recollections of

storles told by her father, Jacob, gave continulity to the
portion of the story of Hans and Emma between 1878 and 1890,

¥*lizabeth Reinertsen Mills

January 15, 1969



The Reinertsens of the U,S.A.

The progenitors of the Reinertsens in these United States came
from the southern part of Norway, Mandal, the southernmost city
wag the hub of their universe, If an arc were Adesoribed from
Mandal 1t would be found that most of the family came from an
area within a radius of twenty five miles. '

What reccbds we have were secured from the church registers from
the several parishes in which they 1lived, All information was
not uniform., We know that Jorgen Hellingson was born in Herad
January 6, 1773, baptised in Herad Church January 10, 1773. His
parents were Helling Jorgenson, Saeland and Marthe Carlsdatter.
We do not know their dates or places of birth,

On June 5, 179l Jorgen married Rachael Hellingsdotter who was

born December 25, 1776, She, too, was born in Herad., Her pareats
were Helling Aanonson, Oustand and Engel Tonnesdotter, Their
marriage date was December 27, 1773, The dates and places of
their births are unknown. According to the census of 1801 Helling
Jorgenson must have died for his wife Marthe is listed as a member of
the Jorgen Hellingson housely»ld, Her husband?s occupation was
listed as farmsr. At this date two children were listed in the
household though the child that is of interest to us, Reinert
4indreas Jjorgensen, was not born until January 16, 1818. His
baptism ceriificate shows that "Reinert Andreas Jorgensgn born
January 16, 1818 pR gfrden Seland er sbnn av GRrdmann Jorgen
Hellingsen og Rakel Helllngsdatter",

Tha church register of the parish Kvinesdal indicates that Niels
Henrik Zachariasen was born November 26, 1840 in Herad to Bachar-
ias Nielsen and wife Edel Olsdatter, Neither of the pareats birth
dates are recorded, mNovember 27, 1794 the bachelor Hans Jorgen
Hansen from the farm Faret in Kvinesdal married Karen Hansdatier
from Rafos in Hvinesdal. Baptized in Kvinesdal church on December
25, 1797 was their daughter ins Chatrine, Records shou that on
January 8, 1820 Niels Hendrich Zachariasen, Drange married farmer's
daughter Ane Gurina Hans Jorgensdatter, Fahret.(#). No explans-
tion is glven for the difference in the second name of Ane on her
marriage certificate, To Niela and Ane on November 18, 1823 was
bern Niels Carcline Henriksdetter at Trange,
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(#) Norwegian Names

The idea of a permanent family name rather than one that varied
with each generation arose in the urban areas of Norway as early as
the sixteenth centuries due _to the influx of people to the cities,
but the custom dié not spread to the country districts until quite
late in the nineteenth century. Outside of the cities a man was
i“entifled by the addition of his father's nameé; and if more was
needad, the name of the farm on which he resided was added, A
countryman had formally thres names, a given name, a patroanymic,
and a farm name, Yarm namss are unique features of the Norweglan
system of nomenclature, Villages were few. and unimportant., The
farmg were large, running sowmetimes from seashore to mountain top,
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and composed of woodland, mountain pasture, lake and marshes

as well as cultivated fields., Farm names were seldom changed;

some can be traced back to the early Iron age. People were

known by the names of she farms on which they resided. If they
moved to another farm thelr name changed to that of the new
residence, Christian names give aome indication of the family

to which one belonged in a small communit{. By custom names
were handed down in a fixed order., The eldest son was given the
grandfather?s name on the father's side and the eldest daughter

the father’s mother name, The next childrsn were named after the
parents of the mother, Other children were given the names of
other relatives, The given name of the eldest son alternats
generation after generation, and 1t was easy in a small community
to tell tc tell to which family a child belonged from his forename,

Swedish names

In Sweden a person’s last name, espscially the last syllable,
definitely influences his social standing. People whose surname
snds im berg, strom, gren, lund, man and quist enjoy a higher social
standlng than persons whose surname terminates in son., <onse-~
qgently those with names ending in son are stimulated to change
them, .

soessnsccoccsaseessclrom Treasury of Name lore by Eldon C. Smith
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A marriage certificate registered in the Herad Church for Septeme-
ber 19, 184} was issued for "Skoleholder (schoo} teacher) og

ungkar Reinert Andreas Jorgensen Seland 36 3/l ar gammel ble

viet til Karen Oline (note difference in spelling from birth record)
till Niels Henriksdatter, "range 20 8r gammel.™

To this union fourteen children were born. After the death of
Relnert Andreas Caroline and family emigrated from Norway to Red

Wing, Minnesote., The children are listed in order of age., Those wit!
asterliasks indicate & famlly survives,

Julianne Remine (Tellsfson): Jacod

Nesine Amalla (Simmons):» Jacobine

Reinert Christiann Jacob#

Caroline Anne Regine

Tngel Marie (Langsseth)s Heleno :

Hans Jorgens Christopher Furst .
Sars (Msartman):# Reinert Andreas Cornelius

; g-,mm"""‘" ~ - .
There will be little Aucumtation for the rest of this record,
Most of it is from personal recollections of stories about the

family though some is within the memory of the writer.
- Reinert andreas was a school teacher. At some time or other he

had been the teacher of most of his own childred, To augment
his income for hie largs family and because of his love for the
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sea he Joined Tishing crews Auring his aschool’s vacation, One
one fishini exvedition a storm arose, A capsize? boat was found
but no body from that crew was ever recovered. HReinert Andreas
uas forty-eight years old, His death 1s recorded as of November
12, 1866, Two months after the drowning two and a half year old
Christopher Furst died, Accsrding to the family atory he spent
his days by the window looking out at the sea, crying for his
father, They always insisted he diea of lonesomeness. Cornslius
Was born seven months after his father had drowned,

Little is know about how the family lived in Norway, but it is
assumed that they were given more than the average education,

This assumption is reached because Hans who came to the United
States at the age of seventeen could read and write both German
and Fnglish and he had had a business education, A refinement and
gentleness was apparent in all of the children, their good manners
were outstanding, they liked to be wellegroomed, family bonds were
unusually strong and there was a great deal of filial devotion.

We 40 not have the detalls on how the family fared follgiting the
death of Reinart Andreas, but in as much as they moved to the United
States shortly after his death it 1s assumed that they felt a move
Wwould benefit them all, The first of the family to vist the United
States was Reinert Christian who had that opportunity while he was
in the Norweglan Navy, He was so impressed with what he saw that

he was determined to help his family make the move from Norway to
America as soon as possible, : v

Agsister of Caroline had migrated to America and was married to
0.X, Simmons of Red Wing, Minnesota, She died as d4id all of her
children, 0.K. Simmons being very lonely persudded his sister-
in-law to allow her daughter Caroline to come to Red Wing. -
Whether matrimony was planned before the departure from Norway

is not known, However she was not in this country long before
Caroline became the second Mrs, Simmons, Before Mother Caroline
could give consent fop the journey for daughter Caroline she
stipulated that Caroline must be escorted by one of her brothers.
Eans Jorgen was the brother selected to make the trip., Shortly
after thelr departure in 1869 Reinert with the help of 0.X.Simmons
made it possible for the whole family to migrate to Red Wing,
Minnesota., For several years the Simmons home was a focal point
for this family as they adjusted to the new life in the new country,
At least three members of the family met their spouses at the
Simmons home,

Reinert, who was the family spokesman, decided that the family name
should be Reinertsen rather than Jorgenson, So that has been the
family name since about 1870, »

Of the fourteen children bora to shis family six 414 not live to

maturity, Caroline Simmons married and had children but they Adied
in infancy and she after about four years of marriage. Most of
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the deaths were from tuberculosiss Inasmuch as the seven
chilAren who were older and not living with the family unit
for long, lived long and complete lives, 1t is assumed that
the deaths were dus to lack of knowledge of the methods of
preventing the spread of the digease, (i)
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(#%) Should anyone be interested in reading about life of the
Norwegian who emigrated at about the time the Reinertsen family
did the following novels are recommended:

The Emigraants By Johan BoJer
The Eas% of the Vikings
ove have been translgted from the Norweglan

Call Back the Years by Margarethe Erdahl Shanit-

s depicts e 1n Noruay then contrasts it with
1ife in the Dakotas,
Giants in the Farth by OLs Rolvaag
This Is a picture of the life of the Norweglasn immigrant

in the Dakotas, Rolvaag wes a profaessor at St. Olaf
College at Northfield, Minnesota.

BE B PR MRS 2 FHERHMEEE PR FEHE D ERE MO HEE PR PP M

Caroline Reinertsen established a home 1in Red Wing where she
1ived with her children. A3 has been mentioned, several of
them met thelr spouses at the Simmons home, It was there

that Hans met Emma Fuglund, Jacob met Chestl Olson, and Nesine
Amalia became the third wirfe of O0.K, Simmons, and the nistress
of the Simmons homs.,

At this time free land was offered to the immigrants in the
two Nakotas, The selling Jjcb must have been very good for
hundreds of milies started the trek West to the prairie
States, There could be nc greater contrast than that of the
rugged land of sea and mountaians in Norway and the vast, flat
treeless grasslands of the Dakotas, Many of the families had
taken their all to get to the spot of the free lands and had
no alternative but to stay.

The lure of the free land appealed to the Reinertsen family,
Caroline and most of her children including some who wers
married went to Park River, North Dakotd where the took home-
steads, Who financed them is not known, but it was prodbably
0.K, Simmons, It is assumed that they were housed better than
most because church was held in their home, it being the 2nly
one in the community that vwas not a sod house. Whether 1t was
built of logs or sawed timber is not knouni but orobdadbly o .
the latter., A small chest shipped to Caroline from OoKoSImmona
was used for an altar whenever church services were held by
the itinerant minister, Hane's daughter, Flizabeth, owns that
chest at the present time.

R SO
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Probably none could be more unsuited for the 1life of & homee
steader than Hans, who by this time had been married geveral
years to Fmma Englund, After the birth of their second child,
(ara, in FPargo they gave up their claim and moved to Minneavolis,

When her youngest son, Cornelius, the school teacher called
Tommy, became 11l with tuberculosis Caroline declided to retura
to Red Wing where she lived out her 1life,

From here on with ths exception of Amalla a family pattern
emerges, They all seemed to be searching for land that would
remind them of their native Norvay. Amalia having married the
settled and gubstantiasl citizen of Red Wing, 0.K. Simmons,
mothered six children, and lived out her life in one house in
Red Wing.

Hans lived in Minneapolis a short time, then moved to Duluth
where he faund contentment with the lake on one side of him,

the hills on the other. The rest of the children in the main
stayed on in North Dakota farming the land always with a certaln
amount of restlessness, Reinert was the first to move farther
West where he could see the mountains. His first home in the
Far West was in Spokane, Washington, He later moved to the
Pacific Coast where he established a home in Fverett, Washington.
This he said was as much likke Norway as could be found in these
United States,

Jacob moved West in stages always Northwest until he arrived
in the Peace River country of British Columbia, Sarah, too,
went Northw est settling in Saskatchewan.

Hans Jorgen

Hans Jorgen Reinertsen was born in Skare, Norway on April 1, 1853,
Before coming to the United States he had finished achool and
had worked in some of business estfiblishment as a bookkeeper,
fccording to the Red Wing city directory of 1876-77 he worked

as a clerk for Heffelfinger and Howell, He very quickly made

a number of good and fast friends and apparently had a very
satisfactory social 1life., His two closest friends were Marcus
Nelson who became a shirt manufacturer in Nebraska, and Richard
Boxrud .who founded a depsrtment store that atill bears his name
in Red Wing, It was Richard who introduced Hans to Emma Englund
of Vasa, which is a farm comnunity twelve miles from Red Wing.
Fmma joined the Simmons housshold helping amelia with the care
of the children, This made the pursult of the romance for Hans
comparatively simple, On April 6, 1878 they were married,

On their golden wedding anniversary Emma's sister, Tilda, re-
lated how. she had ridden bshind & team of oxen perched on a

load of wheat, with a farmer who was hauling a load of grain
from Vasa to. Red Wing, Witk the Spring break-up of the roads

it was a treacherous journey to make to be her family®s repre-
sentative at her sistér's wedding. '
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Or February 8, 1881 Henry Emmasnuel was born to Hans and Emis.
He Aied on June 1ij, 1831 of spinal #eningitis and was buried
at Red Wing. ‘

Shortly after hlis death, and probably because of it, Hans and
Emma' joined the other Reinertsens at Park River, North Nakota

and filed on a claim, It was a life wholly unsuited to either
of them, Before the birth of Clara, they moved to Fargo. Clara
Jogephine was born there on August 35 1883, Shortly after her
birth the family noved to Minneapolis where they lived until 1888
when they moved to Duluth,

At the time of their residence in Minneapolis Washington Avenue
was the main dusiness street. Hsans worked during their stay in
Minneapolis in a shoe store owned by Frank T, Heffelfinger whom
he affectionately called Frankia. However he must also have worked
for another firm as the Minneapolis City Directory of 1835-86
lists him as belng employed by the Mitchell % Griere Boot and

Shoes Store of 515 Washington Avenue, The Heffelfinger store was
at 219-22 Nlcollet, The AdAlrectory lists his home address as 3rd
Avenue and corner of South 5th St. The Northwestern Bell Tele-~
phone Company building is now located on that site. Im 1888 a
decigion was made to move to Duluth where Hans opened up his own
shoe store, A home was rented near the downtown area of Duluth,
There Helmer Edison Constantine was bYorn on July 28, 1889, Accord-
ing to the City Directory of Duluth for 1888-89 Hans and Emma-
lived at 221 West 2nd Street, The Duluth Clinic Building now
stands on that orocperty.

In 1890 a suburban area was develoved along the North Shore of
Duluth: A train ran the five miles to the area but thers were

also street cars drawn by mulea, The area was named§ Lester Park. .
Here Hans and Emma built a home in 1891, They lived in Lester Park
for tu:gty four years - without doubt the hapoiest years of

their lives.

Hans A1d not keep his store very long, In 1889 he weat to work

for Williamson and Mendenhall‘s "Big Duluth® and in 1893 he became

a travelling repressntative for the Duluth Shoe Company and later
the Connclly Shoe Company of Stillwater and the Brown Shoeé Company
of St. Louls, He made the nonay, Emma managed it, and théy fared
well enough 1in a modest way., [heir house, standing and sturdy
ensugh today located at 5405 Oneida St., Duluth, cost three thousand
dollars to build, Haens's salary at that time was sixty five dollars
8 month, In addition to taking on the debt of the home they
purchased a pianc for four hundred dollars. Emma said that there
Was never any difficulty meeting the paymentss At this time

Hana's sister Marie Langseth dled leaving small children. Hans

and Fmme tookt Oscar Langseth age six into their home, They; in
addition to normal care gave him lessons on the organ and planc,
Clara also, as zoon as she was old enough

lon,
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On June 16, 1898 Edgar William Cornelius wse born and on 4pril 17,
1901 Flizabegh was born. Heluer, Fdgar and Elizabeth were all
baotized in St. John's Lutheran Church of Duluth.

In 1909 financladly assisted by a neigabor, George Gamble, Hans
Opened uo a menig store at Virginia, Minnesota seventy five miles
North of Duluth., At this time the range towns were definitely
frontier in character caused by the lumbering and mining in the
area. Compared with the very fine environment of Duluth it wae
considered as not the mcst desirable place to bring up children.
For that reason the family remainmed in Maluth though they moved to
8 newer home, By 1913 Fmma rebells” at bringing up the the
chiléren without a father and decided that she would put up with
any kind of conditions to share the family rearing with her husband.
The family took to the virile rough and ready town with & relish
and were definitely enriched by their contact and experience with
s8¢ many vYeople of varied backgrounds and nationalities. To date
no writer seems to have caught and recorded the color of life on
the Mesaba Range in the years just before and just after World
War I. There was material there for some good writing,.

In 1909 Virginia, then the largest town on the Range and the fifth
largest in Minnesota, encompassed the largest white pine mill in

the world and one small saw mill, Food for the glant mill came

in the form of huge whige pine logs that were cut up North and
shioved by rall te Virginia. Mill hands were not paid very high
wages but work was steady. HMost of the workers were Americans

or North Ruropean immigrants. The superintendant of the Virginia
Rainy Leke Mill was always the town's most prominent citizen

whe ther he was liked or not. Sometimes he was, sometimes he wasnét,
Most of the mill workers were steady and hard workers.. The color
in the lumber industry came from those who cut the food for the
mill, the lumber jacks. They were usually French Canadian or
Scandinavian, They were a bturly, hard working lot who made their
presjence known when they came to town, Most of the jacks went

up in tc the wocds in the Fall, logged all Winter and 4id not get
avay frem the camp until the Spring thaw, With their Winter earnings
in the pockets of their stag trousers they would ride the train

to Virginla where the tcwn's unscrupulous were walting to separate
them from the ir mcney as socn as possible. Virginia, end 1t vas
typical of mest of the range towns, had & Main Street that was

8ix blocks long, In those six blocks there were fifty seven saloons.
Most of the saloon keepers were the ™iamond Jim type who wore fancy
white vests with gaudy watch chains stretched across their expan~
8ive abdomens, It was not';common to gee the lumber Jacks weave
down the street out of one saloon and in to another, Frequently

a saloon door wWould oven and a drunken lumber Jack would be liter-
ally thrown in to the gutter, The police paddy wagon cruised
regularly picking up these victims of theip prosperity. Not in-
frequently these jacks would be picked up penniless, For them a
whole Winter®s work was the price of one " drunk".
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The lumberjack's work clothes were of very fine quality, necess-~
arily so to withatand the rigorous weather, He worse very heavy
all wool underwear both Winter and Summer to keep his body cool
in Summer, warm in Winter, and his skin protected from bruises
and gcratches, His shirt was of heavy virgin wool, frequently
plaid, his trousers a wool elongated knicker that terminated

at mid calf, His foot gear varied, Sometimes he wore felt shoes
and overshoes anAd sometimes he wore rubbsr packs or low rubbers
over seversal palrs of heavy wool sox. In the Summer he wore
leather boots with calks in the soles, Of course, mittens, caps
and mackinaws completed the work day outfit,

Hans, who loved to sell quality merchandise had the. best supply
of lumberjack equipment in the area. Because he could speak
Norweglan and Swedish he became very well acquainted with a
number of the men, It bothered him that sometimes men in town
only a day or two wouldn't have enough money left to buy the
necessary clothing supplies for the next season., He managed

to gain the confidence of many of the men, and 1t came their
habit to look him up hefore they went "out on the town"., First
they bought the necessary work clothes., If the year had beeen
geod they som etimes bought a Sunday suit, always blue serge,
and a pair of brown button shoes, Sometimes they asked him to
send some of thelr money to the old country for them., When this
was the case he always included a newsy letter to the reciplents
about their relative and his community in a language that they
could read, The remaining money he portioned out so that 1%
would last the entire vacation, Each day the lumberjack came to
the store for his allotment. On the last day he would gather up
his supnlies and try to express his thanks,

The second f#ndustry that made Virginia a good spot for a men's
store was mining. In the early daya there were both the opan
pit and underground types of mines, Most of the mine captaine
were English or Cornish having come to the Mesaba Range via
Northern Michigan, To get out the ore in the pre-World War I
deya a great dzal of unskilled labor was needed, As there was
a tremendous influx of immigrants from southern and easteran
Suropr “during those years, many of them found their way to the
iron country of Minnesota, There they easily foun? work. They
appreciated the good schools, and the pay was beyond anything
they had dreamed of in Eurcpe., Among these polyglot peoples
permeated a good feeling of well belng, Miners needed supplies
that were comfortable and that would take abuse, Hans provided
them. In addition they bought good 4ress clothing. 'They could
always be sold on quality. Clara‘s husband, 0. M. Lehne.and
Helmer came in to the business and it becams known aa the
Relnertsen-Lehns Company,

Ihings went along very well until 1923 when the effects of the
vost war were felt., A state Tonnage tax was im effsct at the
same time that there was a dacrease in the demand for steel,
White pine of cutting sigze was becoming acarce so that the
Virginia Ralny Laie Saw Mill decided to close; -As a result of
all this within a very short time the population of Virginia
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decreased by one fourth, and many remaining were unemployed.
Many businesses closed, among them Reinertsen<Lehns in 1927,
Hans and Emme moved to Puluth for a few years then moved to the
Twin Cities where Clara and Edgar were living. Summers suring
the retirement years were spent at Sand Lake where Helmer and
Edgar had built log cabins. Fishing, berry picking, walking in
the woods, boating and enjoying the grandchildre® nearby was a
delightful reward for a life of always doing the job that had to
be done carefully and well, On June 8, 1932 Hans was stricken
with a heart attack at the Sand Lake cabin and died almost
immediately, He was burisd in Vasa,

The Englund Story

Olaf Jensson M. Kjersten Larsdotter Anders Olsson M.Kjerstin
In Han (Place name) in Tobyn _ Nilsdotter
(place name)

Jan QOlason Kjasa Andersdotter
B. Aug. 16, 1833 B, May 20, 1831
Sunne Parish ~\\\\\\\N\ , Mangskog Parish

M‘,/
003026,1856
Man?skos Parish

Chris'tine Fmma  Tilda  August Caroline

6-21-1857 9=Ij=58 9-8-63 6-18-66 10-1)-69

(Rofflund) (Rein- (Swenson) (Anderson)

ertsen)

According to the Landsarkvet at thoborg, Sweden the following
information was found fin the records of Sunne Parish.

#Jan Olsson and Kajsa Englund

. . "

Olaf Janseon was married to Kjersten Larsdotter in Han (place name).

To them on August 16, 1833 i{n Sunne Parish Jan Olsson was born.

Anders 0Olsson was married toc Kjeratin Niladatter in Tobyn (name

place), To them was born on May 20, 1831 at Mangskog Parish

Kajsa Andersdatterat. On October 26, 1856 at Mangskog Parish Jan
sson end Kjasa Andersdatter were married., To them were born

five childred;

Christine (Hofflund) June 21, 1857

Emma (Reinertsen) Sept. i, 1858

T1lda (Swenson) Sept, 8, 1863

August (Gustav) June 6, 1866

Caroline (Lena Anderson} Oct, 1, 1869 -

sWhen Jan Olsson came to the United States he changed the spelling
of hies name to John Olson and added the family name of Englund,
Englund was probably the place ndme of the Olaf Jansson farm.

The place name does not appéar 1a the records.

##There are slight Alscrepancies on dates from Goteborg, and
those on some of the tomb stones of the aforementioned, This



Sa

could be due to a delay in recording the events in Sweden, or

ia difficulty in deciphering the old records. Kajsa's birth

date 1s a case in point, She celebrated her birthday on May Sth,
The Goteborg record indicates it to be May 20th.

In Sunne Varmland, Jan Olsson Englund and his wife Kajsa lived
with their five children on a farm that belonged to Jants father,
He had been trained as a skilled carpenter, In the Winter to
augment the family income he went to ths cities to work as a
carpenter, The Winter of 1869 or 1870 he spent in Stockhaola, At
that time the steamship companlies were carrying on extensive
advertising campaigns to get workera to migrate to the United
States. The railroads were opening up the West and there was a
great demand for labor, These salesmen painted a very rosy
picture of life in America, giving the impression that all the
streets were paved with gold, Part of the pitch was that the .
advertisers guaranteed that thsre would be jobs awaiting all in
Amsrica, The man with a skill just assumed that the job for him
would be omne for which he had been trained., The lure of riches
was too much for Jan to resist, He knew that Kajsa would never
give up her security for thls venture so he just signed up for
passage, The day he salled he wrote his wife of what he was doing.
By the time she received the letter he was on the high seas, The
family 1lived on a modeat farm but they had all the necessities

of 1life and the children had & happy childhood, It was not
peruriy that sent Jan across the Atlantic but rather the lure

of riches and no doubt the thrill of a new adventure. The events
of the adventure were anything but what Jan had imagined., When
the boat docked in New York all those who had signed coantracts
were herded like slave labox in to railroad cars and shipped West, .
Jan was removed at Willmar, Minnesota, was handed a pick and shovel
and told to get to work on the section., ' He was under contract for
only rations until his passage was palid, In Sweden his work had
included the drawing of house plans and the executing of those
Plans, Thie work on the saction was definitely not to his liking.
He stood the worit as long as he could, then hearing that there was
a settlement of Swedes Fast of where he was he walked off the job,
His consclience bothered him somewhat so he lef$ at the railroad
camp his kit of very valuablo Swedish carpenter's tools. Ke nsver
ageln acquired such good ones, He walked, earning his food by
worklng for farmers until he reached and areas now known as Lind-
strom, Chisago City and Center City. There he found a colony of
Svedish immigrants ané stayed with them for some time,

He heard of a place that he wanted to gee that was a few miles

from Red Wing that had been described as the Land of Canaan., The
colony there was founded by Hans Mattson who later became Commission-
er of Immigration, The place was called Vasa, a beautiful rolling
country with rich soll, Once more Jan worked his way, this time

down ths river to Red Wing then to Vasa., He decided at once that
.this was che place that he wanted to be., As this community was

new there was plenty of building for him to do., He was immediately

..
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befriended by the pastor of the Swedish Lutheran Church which
consisted of a congregation that was able to build a good chureh

by 1869. The pastor, Dr., Fric Norelius examplified a case of

the right man being in the right spot at the right time. He was

a born leader of men, He was a spiritual leader but ovractical

as well, He got along very well with the Indians who camped by

the creek not too far from the village store., With him as a medi-
ator the flaxon haired Swede and the Red Skin learned to understand
and respect each other. Dr, Norelius was a firm believer in teaching
American goals to these immigrant settlers but he differed in his
methods from many. Schools conducted in a foreign language uere

not popular. Norelius believed-itiat a better job of teaching the
American way could be done if the teaching were done in a language
with which the child was familiar. He succeeded in putting his
program across. Up until World War I Swedish language schools along
with the regular public.schools were availabls for the children of
Vasa, The Swaedish school was under the jurigdiction of the church,
Most familles, ambitious for their children, had them attend both
schools, By 191l immigration had been reduced to a trickle, the
Swedish schools had outlived their usefulness and ceased to exist,

Back to John (Jan) Englund, One day Dr, Norelius accosted him

and sald, "John, you look unhappy, you need your family., Shall

I help you get them here?" John jumped at the offer of help, In
November, 1872 Kajsa with her five children arrived in Vasa, Good-
hue County, Minnesota., John had acquired what must have been a
very humble house which he fixad up to the best of his ability.
Compared to the way he had been living since he had left Swedenm he
thought 1t very liveable. The family arrived, Kajsa was aghast

at what she saw, She got in to work clothes, commandeered clean-
ing equipment and set to work to make the house habitable and clean.
After everything was polished and shining she took to her bed where
she remained for several months, Today her illness would prodably
have been described as psychosomatic; She knew that she couldn't
get back to Sweden, She had traveled with hopes of such a bright
future and then found herself living in conditions that would not
have been tolerated back home,

The chilidren, howover, were delighted with the new adventure.

They were naturally a hapoy lot, There was so much building to be
done that John had all the work he could do, Gradually the family-
lot improved, John was able to buy a plsce of land where they could h
have a garden, a cow and chickens. He bullt a neat little house

which 1a still ocoupled,

The four girls left Vasa when they were quite young., All of them
married and had families. Gustav remained a bachelor, spent his
eatire life in his parent's home,

Some of the many houses what John bullt in the Goodhue County area
are still standing along the highway between Vasa and Red Wing.

On March 17, 1882 John Aied suddenly of a Btroke, - Kajsa lived on
in Vasa uatil November 13, 1923 when she died at the age of nimetyfour
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Emma, dissatlisfied bscause she was not learning English fast
enough weat to Red Wing believing that if she could live in a
home where English was used all the time that it would be easier
for her to master the language. Somehow she got to the 0, K, -
Simmons home and there she met hey future husband Hans Reinertsen.

Hans being Norwegian, Emma being Swedish, they decilded to eliminate
the possibility of their children speaking with a foreign sccent
they would break sway from their language groups. They Joined a
Lutheran church affiliated with a synoé of Amerifan origin., When
they built their first home they chose an area where there were fevw
Scandinavians, As a result only English uwas spoken in the home,
except when certain relatives wére house guests. Viewing their
actlion seven decades later thely wisdom 1s open to question.

Their children were deprived of the opportunity of dbeing bilingual.

Pamily tlea were very strong, especially on the Reinertsen side,
Many, many times a relative temporarily in straightsned ciroume~
stances found good living in the home of Hans and Emma, Moreover
both of them liked house guests, it was not unusual to invite a
nlece or nephew to come to visit for a wesk, & month, or a year,
At least two niecos met their spouses during these visits, Fmma -
was an excellent homemaker, was artistic, and was & good mansger.
Hans was handsome, had a charming personality, was successful and
generous to a fault, Fmma vwas & good help-meet for him, After
his death in 1932 Fmma lived with her sister in St., Paul then in
an apartment in Minneapolis, She dled of cancer August 1ll, 1939
and 1a buried in Vasa,

Brothers and Sisters of Hans

It had been hoved that information about the families of the
8iblings of Hana would be forthcoming. Except from a daughter of
Jacob's none has been received, What follows, therefore, is what
the writer remembers or has been told,

Julianne Remine: Married Anton Tellefson. They had ten children.

n wo aurvivedpm Cora Fallor of Lancaster, California and
Mike Tellefson of Culver City, California. The Yellefsons spent
most of their life in North Dekota. Thelir somn, Mike, became a
very succeasful attorney, was mayor and city a ttorney for Culver
City. He recelved a great deal of recognition when he saved
Culver City as a political division when Los Angeles attempted to
lncorporate it, He was called Mr, Culver City., On his 75th
birthday in recognition for what he had done, the city celebrated
with & Mike Tellefson May,

Amalia: Married Ole K. Simmons and spent the remainder of her life
Ta Red Wing., Their six children were Dr. Alfred, Anna (Julsrud),
0dia (Johnson), Thora¥®, Agnes (Bertraem), and Jorgen, Alfred prac-
tised dentistry in several towna in Minnesota, His three children
are Dr. Knute, Arvid, and Ione. Anna’s two sons were John & Haralé,
Harald survives and lives ir Lexington, Kp. Odic who married



Dr. TAwin Johnson a dentist in Cannon Falls, had three childyen,
Norine, Nesine and Fdwin, It is telieved that only Nesine
survives. Thoraf who lived in Tacoma, Washington, had one
Agughter, Peggy. Agnes had five children, Thomas, Armand,Frank
Rogemary and Calvin, Her husband, George Bertram was a teacher
and choir director in Tacoma. Jorgen, a civil engineer, had two
sons and & daughter, : :

Reinert: His first wife Anna after bearing nine children Adied
at the age of thirty-~five. She is buried in Duluth, His second
wife, Riklkea, bore him tea children, Their home for many years
wag Park River, North Nakota where it was sald that the family
of nineteen children were the best dressed, and best looking
family in town, The family moved from Park River to. Spokane
where Reinert became interested in mining activities. From
Spokane the family moved to Everett, Washington., Many of the
children are now living in the Seattle area., The names of
some of the children are Ralph, John, Lulla, Sophia, Ragna,
Richard, Vietor, Oliver, Elizabsth, Clara, Edgar, Reinert.

Fogel Marie Langseth: She dled leaving small children in-
¢luding Julius enAd Oscar. Oscar made his home with his Uncle
Hans Auring the years he attended school.

Hans Jorgen: See above,

Sara Maartman: The famlily lived in North Dakota, later Saskatche-
wan, Storm and Nina were two of their children,

Jacob: In 1857 a son Jacob was bora to Reinert Andreas and
aroline., He died in infancy. The next year a daughter was
bora who also died in infancy. She was named Jacobine., On
January 10th, 1863 another son was born, He, too, was named
Jacob, At the age of eight he came to the United States with
his mother and brothers and sisters., After a courageous life
he Aied at the age of seventy-nine on September 20, 1942. He
and his wife Chesti are buried in the church yard of the church
he helped to build, about one half mile from his homestead at
North Rolla in the Peace River country of British Columbia.
Chesti who was born in Sweden HMarch 22, 1868 Met Jacob at the
J.K., Simmons home in Red Wing, They were married June 6, 1888,

Jacob attended school in Red Wing and apent most of his youth
there, then moved to North Dakota along with his family., Most

of the members of the family filed claims for homesteads and

bagan to work the land, The exception was Tommy who taught school,

Jacob and Chestiis first home was fifteen miles from Park River;
North Dakota at Norton Walsh County. It was there that theiyr
first son Otto Conrad was born on July 27, 1889, He died in
infancy, Following his dedth Jacob and Chesti moved to Duluth
weve brothers Hana and Reinert were living., Jacob 1g listed
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in the Duluth City Directory in 1890 as a carpenter and in
1391 as an employee of the Strest Railway Company. Son, Jscar
Cornelius was born in Duluth on October 10, 1890. He died
at the age of two, Following his death Jacob and Cheati re-.
turned to North Makota where Nora Jenett was born February 25,
1893 at Grand Forks, The family then moved back to Norton
Walsh County where Clarence Christoffer was born Jan. 12, 1895,
and Clifford William was Gect. 18, 1896, Clsrence died at the
age of three, Clifford when he was a year old, The family
moved farther West to Wimore Ramsey County. There Eva Clara
Regina was born July 28, 1898, Jacob Arthur Herman was born
July L, 1900, Chester Waldermas born June lj, 1902, and Clarence
Ceorge born February 21, 1904,

The next move was Northwest in to Canada where on June k, 1906
Roderia Violet Caroline was born in Quapelle Valley in Hustlers,
Saskatchewan, She Aied at the age of thirty., Florence Sophia
was boran April 1, 1908 at Hustlers and Reinert Jorgen was born
January 7, 1911 in Quapelle Vslley, Saskatchewan, The move

from North Nekota to Saskatchewan entailed a seventy-five mile
ride in a covered wagon to gebt to & railroad, In 1918 the
family moved to a ranch near Calgary, Alberta where they lived
for twelve years, The final nove was again pioneer in character.
They moved West this time to the ijeace River country of British
Columbia where it was necessary to haul furniture and drive
livestock sixty miles to and from the railroad., This was done
in 193C by a couple who had pioneered since their merriage in
1838, They had been parents to twelve children, had lost five
of them, had moved twenty times, were survived by seven children
who remember thelr parents faith, courage, and the home that
they established that was always filled with love and contentment.

Brother and Sisters of Fmma

Caristine: In Vasa Christine met Dan Hofflund, a muaic teacher
who was born in Norway April 18, 1950, He was a graduate in
music of the Unitersity of Christiania. He had come to the
United States in 1872. At about the same time that Hans and
Fmma moved to Puluth Nan and Christine moved to neighboring
Superior, “isconsin, For the rest of his life Dan worked as
District Clerk for TMouglas County, He also was choir director
and organist for his church, The Hofflumd®’s three children.
were John, Theodora, and Frances. Only Theodora left dese
cendents, They are Karl Ording, Ted Ording, Helen Ording and
Margeret Ording Palm,

Tilda: Tilda married John Swenson of Vases John, a graduate
oI Gustavus Adolphus taught achool in Vasa., John was & most
beloved man, To Support his wife and six children he had to
work steadily which he 41d until his retirement in the Auditor’s
office for the State of Minnesota, Artistic in temperament his
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his real interest was in the world of music, He directed
choral groups, was an organist, played the piano as well as
several other instruments. He vublished and arranged a great
many selections for choral groups, A happy memory is of
sitting around the fireplace in his log farm home as he led

an orchestra composed of his six children. The childrens names
are Winford, WAgar, Ethel (Bwnson), Hazel (Hanson), Frances
and William, Winford, Ethel and William are deceased,

Gustav: (lugust) worked as a palnter and carpenter all of his
¢ in Vasa,

Caroline: She married August Anderson who was employed as a
shipolng clerk for Marshall-Wells of Duluth, Lena as Caroline
was called, and Hugust spent all of their married lives in
Duluth, They had two children, Ruth (deceased) and Evald,

Children of Hans and Emma
(1) Clara Josephine

Clera was born August 6, 1883 at Targo, North Dakota. She was
six years old when the family moved to Duluth, After finishing
the elementary school at Lester Park she was enrolled .in a
girlst boarding school at Red Wing, Minnesota known as the
Lutherdn Ladies Seminary, This school was started by a group
of people who felt that there should be a boarding school in
the area that would vrovide as good an education for girls as
many schools 314 for boys., Clara’s uncle 0,K, Simmons was on
the Board of Directors of the school, Three of her cousins,
tge gigmons girls, attended as day s tudents the same time that
she o ’

While Clara did very well in the art classes she found the
academic work not to her liking. She was able to persuade her
parents to allow her to return to Duluth where she concentrated
on the study of the pilano, She became & very successful plano
teacher,

Clara was very high strung, not very rugged, extremely inter-
ested in people, and had a great many friends of both sexes.
On F50.,29, ¥Y09 at Duluth, Clara was united in marriage to

Ole Momson Lehne, On Jan., 7, 1911 Jane Virginia Agnette, their
only child was born in Duluth, Ole, Or O.M. as he is ocalled,
vags born of Norweglan parents, twelve miles south of Bereaford,
South Dakota on October 8, 1880, He lied with his parents on
their farm until he entered the University of South Dakota
where he was graduated with a B,S. and B.C. degree in 1905,
While in college he was a track star and at that time held an
unofficial world's record in the pole vault, After graduation
he taught commercial subjects in the high schools of Superior,.
Wisconsin, It was there that he met and married Clara,
following a few years in the real estate business the Lehnes
moved to Virginia where 0.M, became a partner in the clothing
business with Clara's father. After the business in Virginia



was closed the family moved to St. Paul, Shortly thereafter
O.M. returned to teaching, this time at Grand Rapids, Minn.
where he continued to teach until several years past the normal
retirement age. Clara’s health became very bad during their
first years in Grand Rapids, After a lingering illness she
died at Grand Rapids on 4pril 14, 1934, She 1s buried in
Grand Rapids., Following retirement O, M, has made his home in
St. Paul with their daughter Jane,

Jane Virginia Agnette

Jane attended the Virginia Public Schools through the tenth
grade then transferred to St. Paul Central where she was gradu~
atéd in 1929, While she was in hizh school she received a
scholarship to the St. Paul School of Art, One of her teachers
at the Art School was Caleb Winholtg whom she married on
August 1y, 1942, Since high school graduation Jane has been
employed by the Mepartment of Vital Statistics of the State
Board of Health, Her art work has been her avocation, She has
received several awards in exhibitions of the Minnesota Artists
1ssyciation and the State Fair, Her pictures have been shown
in several traveling exhibitions, She has exhibited at the In-
stitute of Fime Arts in Chicago, the Walker Institute in Minne-
apolis, the Smithsonian Institute's National Gallery of Art

i1n Washington, N, C, Her work is included in the permanent
coliection o the Minneapolis Institute of Art, and the U, S.
Goverament has purchased one of her paintings. Her husband,
Caleb Winholz, who A1ed in 1949, was born in St. Paul of Swedish
parents. He studled at the Art Students League in New . York and
at Woorlstoock, N. Y, He worked with stained glass at Cambdbridge,
Magsachusetts and Philadelphia. He was an instructor in water
color at the St, Paul School of Art, an? was also a newspaver
artist, His pictures are in permanent collections of ths Art
Institute in Chlcago, the University of Minnesota, Hamline
University, and the Minneapolis Inatitute of Art. The U, S.
Government ourchased his painting "Spring in the Valley", The
following is an excerpt from a brochure of one of his exhibits:

"One cannot svend much time among these paintings of
his without becoming strongly aware of the acuteness
of his percsption, the clarity of his thought, the
power of hls capacity to organize his subject matter,
the soundness of his craftmanship, and the warmth and
vigor of his artistic personality. His subjects have
particular appeal to us here, since moast of them are
from this area, Landscapes and town scenes form the
bulk of the exhibit and these are mostly drawn froam
Northern Minnesota, the Mississippi River, the farms
of Southeastern Minnesota and the back streets of
the Twin Cities," :

(2) Helmer Edison Constantine
Helmer was born July 28, 1889 at Duluth, He attended the

~17=



- Lester Park School and Duluth Central Hirh School. He also

took training at the Duluth Business College., He worked in

several mercantile establishments in Maluth and was a member
of the Naval Reserve.

In 1912 he movesd to Virginia where he becams associated with
his father in the clothing business, On October 29, 1913 he
uas married to Florence Holloway, a native of Birmingham,
England, To them were born two children, Carver Hamilton

on October 16, 191l and Marian Fmmalyn on October 7, 1916.

In the early 1920¢gs Helmer left his father’s business and
becams associated with the J. C. Penney Company. He worked
for them until his retirement in Milwaukee, Kalamagoo, and
finally Kokomo, Indiana where he was a very succesaful manager
of their store. Florence (Flossie) who had been in poor health
for several years Aled in Kokomo on %boril 23, 1952, On
October 5, 1952 Helmer was married to Florence Flinn who was
born in Andrews, Indiana on Oct. 5, 1894, Florence, a cousin
of Helmer’s son-in-law, Dick Blacklidge, was a sorority house
mother orior to her marriage. Helmer and Florence now live

in Clearwater, Florida.

Helmer i1s characterized by his industriousness, his meticu-
lous appearance, his moderate living, and his delightful
sense of humor,

Carver Hamilton. Carver attended elementary schooid in Virginia,
continued school in Milwaukee, and Kalamazoo and was graduated
from high school in Kokomo. He attended Butler University in
In?ianapolis for two yearso He enlisted and served in the U,S.
Army in World War II, Since that time he has been employed by
the U, S, Governoment as a safety enginsere. In 1954 he received
the meritorious Civilian Award from the U, S, Navy and in 1964
a2 similar award from the U, S, Air force. Carver is married
to Mary Jane Feighner who was born in Marion, Indiana on :
‘January 15, 1915, She is of Scotch, English, German extraction.
Mary Jane attended Farlham College, was graduated from Ball
State Teachers College in Muncle, Indiana, Three children were
born to them, John Carver July 3, 1941 at Kokomo, Thomas
Hamilton November 16, 194} at Indianapolis and Judith on

June 20, 1949, also in Indianapolis,

John Carver., John, a reciplient of a Merit Scholarship, received
8 B, A, degree from Martmouth and his Masters from Amos Tuck
School of Business., Following graduation he served as first
lieutenant in the U.S. Army Intelligence. He was assigned to
service at the United Nations. John 1s married to Mary Lathrop
Haskina who was born July 3, 1942; in New York City. Mary 1s

of ¥nglish Scotech extraction. Mary and John 1live in New York,

Thomas Hamilton.Tom has completed his army service as Speclaliet
ags Vietnam Fmergency. He is at present atteanding college
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in Macon, Georgia, and working at the.naarby Air PForce Base,

Judith, Judy is at present attending college in Georgia. Tom
and Judy reside with their parents in Macon, Ceorgia.

Marian Emmalyn. Marian attended the game schools that Carver did,
Tollowing graduation from high achool in Kokomo she attendad
school in Washington, D.Co Marian 1s married to Richard Henry
Blacklidge who was born in Kokomo on June 7, 19144, Richard is

of Fnglish and German descent, ‘Marian is a creative artiat,

a sculostor, a ceramist., She pioneered in present day glass art,
fused glags on glass, etec, Richard, a newspaperman, has been
president of the Inland MNaily Press Assoclation, treasurer of
the Board of Directors of the American Newspaper Association and
sn officer of the Research Board of that same organisation,

Their three children are Kent Hackleman born in Kokomo, on
December 10, 1938, Richard Henry II born in InAlanapolis on

July 23, 19&1, and Ted Holloway born Necember 31, 1947 in Kokomo,

Kent Hackleman I, Kent was graduated from Kokomo High School
In June, 1956, He received a B achelor of Science Negree in
Industrisl Management from Purdue University in January, 1961,
After graduation he returned to Kokomo and has since then been
employed by the Kokomo Tribume. He married his high school
classmate Marilyn Louise Quinnstte who is of French and German .
extraction. Both Kent and Marilyn are membera of the First
Congregational Church of Kokomo., Their four children all born
to them in Kokomo are Dawn Frica, born June 5, 1959, Jill Renee
born March 18, 1962, Douglas Kent born August 12, 1965, and
Mark Richard born December 9, 1966,

Richard Henry. Hank was graduated from Kokomo High School and
studied In %%e extension division of Iniiana University. He
gserved a six months training cours€ in the U.S. Army and 1s a
member of the National Guard., He married Lyun Eller Vance who
was born in Kokomo on June 22, 1943. Lynn is of French and
English descent. Hank 1s a member of the First Congregational
Church, Lynn of the Evangelical United Brethren, To them were
born twe daughters in Kokomo, Ashley Lynn March 24, 1965, and
Libby Denise on December 21, 1966, Hank was employed by the
HowarA County News, a paper connected with the Kokomo TrEkbune
but in the fall of 1968 moved to St, Petersburg, Florida to
becomes agsociated with a newspaper in that city.

Ted attends college and makes his home with his parents,

;3) Edgar William Cornelius. Edgar was born in Lester Park,
Duluth on Juns 16, o« He attended elementary school in
Lester Park and graduated from the Virginia High Rchool in 1917
and subsequently attended the University of Minnesota, His
college career was Interrupted by brief service in the United

States Marine Corps, His service was terminated by the con-
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cluzion of World War I. After leaving the University of Minne-
gsota he was employed by industrial supply firms in Virginia.
On June 15, 1926 he was married to Byrd Belle Fllis who was
born in Michigan, North Makota on June 11, 1899. Byrd, a
graduate of Stevens Point Teachers College was a teacher in
Virginia Public Schools. Shortly after their marriage their
plans to live at Sand Lake, Minnesota were changed by ¥dgar's
being transferred to the Twin Cities, The home which they
buillt at Ssnd Lake became thelr summer home, and there they
speant thelr vacationa for over forty years, Fdgar became a
manufacturer's representative for ths Lunkenheimer Valve Co,
ani was employed by them until a few years before his retire-
ient when he formed his own business,

Five children were born to RByrd and Wdgar, all in Minneapolis,
Mar jorie Jean was born Jan. 26, 1928, Robert ¥llis Nec. 1, 1929,
Dorothy Clare Aug. 6, 1931, Mary Gail Mec, 9, 1939 and Virginia
Les Sept. lj, 1943, FEdgar blessed with an outstanding person-
ality has been very well liked, his friends are of long standing.
He has been very generous to friends and family. Besides his
family, his 1life long interest has heen the lakes and woods of
Northern Minnesota.

On Raster Day, 1967, he suffered a severe stroke and is pre-
sently living at the Hopkins Nursing Home,.

Marjorie

Mar Jorle was graduated from Southweat High School and attended
the University of Minnesota. On Auguat 26, 1949 in Minneapolis
she was married to Robert Schaefer Jackson who was borm in .
Minneapolis January 15, 1927. Robert who attended the Univere
sity of Minnesota 1s of Fnglish, Scotch, Norweglian and Nanish
extraction. He is a manufacturerts representative. To Mare
Jorie and Robvert were born three daughters, all of them in
Minneapolis., Leah Jean was born Dec. 2, 1950, Kimberly Shawn
Oct. 21, 1953 and Deborah Lynn Dec., 12, 1955, Lesh is atten-
Aing college at Mankato State,

Robert Fllis

Robert was graduated from West Hizh School in Minneapolis,
attended Gus tavus idolphus College, joined the U.S. Alr Force

and then attended the University of Minnesota, At oresent he

i1s a manufacturer’s representative. On Feb, 12, 1955 at
Northwood, Iowa he was married to Nancy Wlizabeth Hughes, who
was born in Minneavolis on March 6, 1933. Nancy 1s of Norwegian,
Swedish and Eiglish origin. Their four children, all bora in
Minneapolis are Robert Fdgar Willlam who was bora Oct., 6, 1955,
Jenny Lyan May 15, 1957, %ric Hughes April 5, 1959 and Amy

Byrd August 15, 1964.
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Norothy Clare

Dorothy Clare was graduated from Southwest High School and
attended the University of Minnesota. At Northwood, Iowa on
Seot, 2, 1949 she was married to Joe Ernest Noescher who was
born in Minneapolis on Dec, 15, 1931, Joe’s ancestry it
German, Fnaglish, French and Scotch. After graduating from

the Institute of Technology of the University of Minnesota Joe
was employed by General Flectric at Schnectedy, New York, for
ten years., He 1s presently with Flectric Machinery Company of
Minneapolis, The thres children of Joe and Dorothy are Joseph
Steven who was born in Minneanolis on June 12, 1950, Jill Karen
who was bora in Schensctedy on Jumns 20, 1956 and Dane Scott,
also born 1in Schenectedy has January 10, 1958 as his birth date.

Mary Gail

Mary was graduated from EAina High School and attended the
University of Minnesota. On October 21, 1960 in Minneavolis

she was married to Thomas Richard Frickson who was born 4in
Minneapolis on August 2, 1938, Tom’s ancestry is Swedish,
Norwegian an? Fnglish, He is employed as a manufacturer's
repregentative. Three of their four children were born in
Mianeapolis, the fourth in Fdina, Kristin Gail wasz born August 30,
1961, Elizabeth Mary January 20, 196, Jay Thomas May 27, 1965

and Joseph Richard May 30, 1968,

Virginig Lee

Virginia attended grade and high school in Edina., At Northwood,
Iowa on October 8, 1960 she was married to Thomas Richard
FPitzgerald who waw born at Slayton, Minnesota on January 5, 1943.
His ancestry is Irish and German, To them were born in Minne-
apolisThomas Patrick Sept., 13, 1961, Colleen Jeanette Deco,10,1962,
Sharon Therese Nov., 10, 1963 and Kelley Ann March 1, 1965,

This marriage terminmated in divorce in 1967. On Novebmer 16, 1968
Virginia was married to Ray Abrahamson Jr. of Waysata.

é%) Mar* Elizabeth (birth record, christening record Agnes

rie Flizabe o <“lizabeth was born at Lester Park, Duluth
on April 17, 190i. She attended Lester Park and Virginia
elementary schools, attended Virginia High School and was
graduated from Duluth Central High School in 1920. She re-
ceived a 3achelor of Science Aegree from the University of
Minnesota in 1924 and has had a limited amount of graduate
work at the University of Minnesota, Macalaster .College, and
the Tnlversity of Southern California., Flizabeth's childhood
was spent very hapvolly on the shore of Lake Superior and the
rugged wood and lake country in Northern Minnesota. From
1924-1926 she taught History and coached basketball at West
Concord, Minnesota, From 1926-1928 she taught physical Pduca-
tion at Brainerd, Minnesota. On March 28, 1928 at Wausau,
“isconsin she was married to Hartzell Clayton Mills of Mitchell,
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South NDakota, Hartzell and Flizabeth met while they were both
students at the Tniversity of Minnesota.

Hartzell, a native of Trip, South Nakota was living in
Soringfield, Ss>uth Makota when the United States declared

war on Germany on April 6, 1917. He with several of his

high gchool classmates left school and enlisted in the Army,.
They were assigned to Battery D of the 147th Field Artillery
and.were one of the first units to see action in France.

They were engaged in several battles including the Second
Battle o the Marne, Hartzell who had earlier been slightly
wounded, on Sept. 29, 1918 was severdy wounded by schrapnel

in the left arm and right leg. Lengthy hospitalization ensued,
There have been repeated infections necessitating surgery.

The effect of these wounds have been a life long handicap and
source of much pain. Hartzell received his degree in Mechanical
Fngineering at the University of Minnesota and has spent his
working years in a type of selling which necessitated an engin-
eering background., In Wausau for five years he was employed

by the Wisconsin River Supply Company. For a portion of that
time Flizebeth was employed as a secretary for the Y.W.C.A,

her chief responsibility was the gym classes and the Summer
camp program, Wisconsin was very severely hit following the
stockmarket crash in §229o The banks closed, tying up what
meager assets peoplet’“Remembering Horace Greeley's advise
Hartzell and Elizabath, Hartzellis employer and familyand two
other families that were gcod friends moved to California,
(Note: The three other families that were good friends moved
and are still 1living in Cslifornia). Hartzell had been promised
a job with a man who wanted some experiments done on the drying
of eucaluptus wood, This man died very suddenly while Hartzell
and Elizabeth were enroute to California, Litigations agalnst
his estate tied up all funds that had been reserved for the
project, Hartzell had to content himself with any kind of job
that he could get, In those days of depression none were to
his liking. In the meantime ¥ligabeth found very interesting
work as a soal case worker for the State Fmergency Relief
Asgsociation in Losfingeles. Many of the people with whom she
worked bore striking resemblances to the characters found

in Stdinbeck’s "Grapves of Wrath",

Hartzell, feelin- that he much preferred the Midwest returned to
Minneapolis where he immediately found congenial work with the
Gas Company., FElizabeth followed him shortly to Minneapolils,
They established a home there in 1936 and continue to make
Minneapolls their home, Hartzell remained with the Gas Company
until 1946, Since that time he has had his own business as a
manufacturer’s representative for water treatment equipment and
valves., Hartzell and Flizabeth have two sons, both natives

of Minneavpolis.

Russell Howard

Russell was born on March 3, 1936, After completing elementary
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school he enrolled at University Hirh School, He stayed on

at the Minnesota campus for two years of college receiving an
Associates of Arts degree in 1955, While in Hi~h School he
earned letters in track and in basketball, In 1955 he transe-
ferred from thg Tniveraity to St. Cloud State to major in Indus-
trial Arts, Following graduation he was employed as a teacher
in the Mora School System.

On June 18, 1960 he was married to Ruth Marlana Braaten who

was then teaching in Mora., Ruth was born Nec, 1, 1935 and is
of Norwegian, Scotch and Ge¥man Descent, She 1s a graduate

of Concordia Collete. Immedlately following thelr marriage
Ruth and Russell attended Colorado State College in Greeley
where each has earned his Master?s Negres. They purchased a
ten acre wooded tract of land near Mora and with their own ladbor
have built themselves a home in the country. On August 3, 1968
to them at Mora, Sara Flizabeth was born, On Oct, 30, 1968

to them by adovtion came Michael Les from Korea, Michael was
bora Feb, 28, 1966,

Russell has been an active member of the family church, St, Luke's
Episcopal of Minneapolis., His marriage to Ruth took place in

The Church ef the Holy Communion (Episcopal), St. Peter, the

same church where Ruth's parents were married, Ruth and Russell
are new members of Grace Lutheran Church of Mora,

Sheldon Hartzell

Sheldon was bora June 28, 1937, attended Bancroft Elementary
School, then attended Junior and Senior High at the University of
Minnesota where he was graduated in 1955, He lettered in basket-
ball and track and received his team’s vote as most valuable
player Auring his genior years He with his brother was an

active member of St. Luke’s Episcopal Church, In 1959 he received
his 3achelor of Arts Degree from the University of Minnesota

with a major in Socialogy. He was manager of the track team for
four years for which he earned a letter., He 1s a member of Sigma
Alpha Rosilon Praternity. J4

Following graduation he worked in production control for Honeywell
in Minneapolis, 1In 1961 he moved to Palo Alto, California where he
was smploysd by Varian % Associetes. WYhile in Palo Alto he met
Julie Marty, a graduate of Western Michigan University who was
tsaching in Palo Alto., On Necember 28, 1963 Sheldon and Julie

were married in the First Congregational Church of Grand Raplds
Michigan., Julie, a native of Grand Rapids was born Jan. 26, 19&00

In 1966 Julie and Sheldon moved from Palo Alto to Minneapolis.
Sheldon was employed by Munsingwear and Jullie taught at Wayzata.
Within the year Sheldon left Munsingwear to become a systems
analyst for Control Data, In January 1969 he joined I.BoM.

as a systems analyst,

Sheldon and Julle live in Minnetonka with Richard Marty who was
born so them on May 18, 1968,
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